
APOLOGIES Committee Services
Tel. 01621 875791

Council Chamber 01621 859677
CHIEF EXECUTIVE’S OFFICE
CHIEF EXECUTIVE
Fiona Marshall

14 March 2018

Dear Councillor

You are summoned to attend the;

MEETING OF THE MALDON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

on THURSDAY 22 MARCH 2018 at 7.30 pm.

in the Council Chamber. Maldon District Council Offices, Princes Road, Maldon.

A copy of the agenda is attached.

Yours faithfully

Chief Executive

Unrestricted Document Pack



THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY BLANK



Page 3

AGENDA
COUNCIL
THURSDAY 22 MARCH 2018

1. Chairman's notices  

2. Apologies for absence  

3. Declarations of Interest  

To disclose the existence and nature of any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, other 
Pecuniary Interests or Non-Pecuniary Interests relating to items of business on the 
agenda having regard to paragraphs 6 - 8 inclusive of the Code of Conduct for 
Members.

(Members are reminded that they are also required to disclose any such interests as 
soon as they become aware should the need arise throughout the meeting).

4. Minutes - 8 February 2018  (Pages 7 - 28)

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 8 February 2018 (copy 
enclosed).

5. Public Questions  

To receive questions from members of the public, of which prior notification in writing 
has been received (no later than noon on the Tuesday prior to the day of the meeting).

6. Chairman's Announcements  

7. Minute Book  (Pages 29 - 134)

To consider the Minutes of the under mentioned Committees (copy enclosed).

* Please note that where Minutes contain recommendations to the Council the Minute 
references for these recommendations are listed below for Members’ information.

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 14 February 2018 Pages 29 - 37

Finance and Corporate Services Committee* 6 March 2018 Pages 39 - 134

 Minute No. 868 – Pay Policy Statement (Pages 40 and 41)

 Minute No. 869 – Treasury Management and Annual 
Investment Strategy 2018 / 19 (Page 41)

 Minute No. 870 – Financial Services Policy – Mileage and 
Expenses (Page 42)

 Minute No. 871 – Information and Data Security Policies (Page 42)



Page 4

 Minute No. 872 – Data Protection Policy 2018 (Pages 42 and 43)

 Minute No. 873 – Information Security Incident Reporting 
and Data Breach Management Policy (Page 43)

Planning and Licensing Committee - special 
meeting 8 March 2018 Copy to follow

8. Minutes of Meetings of Committees  

To note that since the last meeting of the Council, up until Wednesday 14 March 2018 
(Council agenda dispatch) the following Committees have met, and to receive any questions 
in accordance with Council and Committee Procedure Rule 6 (2).

Minutes published:

North Western Area Planning Committee 5 February 2018
South Eastern Area Planning Committee 12 February 2018
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 14 February 2018
Central Area Planning Committee 21 February 2018

Minutes NOT finalised for publication:

Joint Standards Committee 22 February 2018
North Western Area Planning Committee 5 March 2018
South Eastern Area Planning Committee 12 March 2018

9. Questions in accordance with Procedure Rule 6 (3) of which notice has been given  

10. Implementation of the Garden Suburbs  (Pages 135 - 142)

To consider the report of the Director of Planning and Regulatory Services (copy 
enclosed).

11. Schedule of Meetings 2017 / 18  

To consider the following revision to the 2018 / 19 Schedule of Meetings:

 Change of Date: 
Extraordinary meeting of the Council (planning) incorrectly scheduled for 
Tuesday 5 June 2018 to be changed to Thursday 5 July 2018.

12. Questions to the Leader of the Council in accordance with Procedure Rule 1 (3) 
(m)  

13. Business by reason of special circumstances considered by the Chairman to be 
urgent.  

https://democracy.maldon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=150&MId=1196
https://democracy.maldon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=151&MId=1275
https://democracy.maldon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=134&MId=1255
https://democracy.maldon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=149&MId=1213
https://democracy.maldon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=148&MId=1248
https://democracy.maldon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=150&MId=1197
https://democracy.maldon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=151&MId=1276


Page 5

NOTICES

Sound Recording of Meeting
Please note that the Council will be recording any part of this meeting held in open session 
for subsequent publication on the Council’s website.  At the start of the meeting an 
announcement will be made about the sound recording.  Members of the public attending the 
meeting with a view to speaking are deemed to be giving permission to be included in the 
recording.  

Fire
In event of a fire, a siren will sound.  Please use the fire exits marked with the green running 
man.  The fire assembly point is outside the main entrance to the Council Offices.  Please 
gather there and await further instruction.

Health and Safety
Please be advised of the different levels of flooring within the Council Chamber.  There are 
steps behind the main horseshoe as well as to the side of the room.   

Closed-Circuit Television (CCTV)
This meeting is being monitored and recorded by CCTV.



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES of
COUNCIL
8 FEBRUARY 2018

PRESENT

Chairman Councillor H M Bass

Vice-Chairman Councillor N R Pudney

Councillors Mrs B F Acevedo, J P F Archer, B S Beale MBE, 
R G Boyce MBE, A T Cain, Mrs P A Channer, CC, 
R P F Dewick, I E Dobson, M F L Durham, CC, 
Mrs H E Elliott, A S Fluker, Mrs B D Harker, B E Harker, 
M S Heard, M W Helm, R Pratt, CC, S J Savage, 
Mrs N G F Shaughnessy, Rev. A E J Shrimpton, D M Sismey, 
A K M St. Joseph, Mrs M E Thompson and Miss S White

797. CHAIRMAN'S NOTICES 

The Chairman referred to the notices shown on the agenda.

798. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors E L Bamford, Miss A M Beale 
and M R Pearlman.

799. MINUTES - 14 DECEMBER 2017 

RESOLVED

(i) that the Minutes of the extraordinary Council meeting on 14 December 2018 be 
received.

Minute 686 – Disclosure of Interests
Councillor Mrs P A Channer advised that her declaration of interest should refer to 
Bradwell Legacy Partnership and not the LCLC (Local Communities Liaison 
Committee).

RESOLVED

(ii) that subject to the amendment, the Minutes of the extraordinary Council meeting 
on 14 December 2018 be adopted.

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



800. MINUTES - 21 DECEMBER 2017 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Council meeting held on 21 December 2017 be 
received and adopted.

801. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor N R Pudney declared a non-pecuniary interest in Agenda Item 16 – Llys 
Helig Update as he sat on the Crouch Harbour Authority Advisory Committee on behalf 
of Burnham-on-Crouch Town Council and would leave the chamber for this item of 
business.

Councillor M F L Durham declared a non-pecuniary interest as a Member of Essex 
County Council in any matters pertinent to that Authority.

Councillor Mrs P A Channer declared a non-pecuniary interest as a Member of Essex 
County Council in any matters pertinent to them.  She also declared an interest in 
Agenda Item 18 – Llys Helig Update as a Member of the Crouch Harbour Advisory 
Committee and advised that she would be leaving the chamber for this item of business.

Councillor R Pratt declared a non-pecuniary interest as a Member of Essex County 
Council in any matters pertinent to them.

802. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

There were none.

803. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman advised that he had attended a number of events which are detailed 
below and thanked the Vice-Chairman for attending events on his behalf.

11/01/2018 Visit to Chigborough Fisheries and Smokehouse

17/01/2018 Wicks Manor Pork/Shaken Udder

19/01/2018 ECC Civic Dinner

23/01/2018 Visit to the John the Baptist Monastery, Tolleshunt Knights

24/01/2018
Official opening of the refurbished dryside changing room, Blackwater 
Leisure Centre

24/01/2018 Visit to Lion Seeds

26/01/2018 Launch of Livewell Website

26/01/2018 Holocaust Memorial Day, Rayleigh

31/01/2018 BOC Chamber of Commerce Apprenticeship Event

02/02/2018 Essex Wing Air Trianing Corps Presentation

Page 8



06/02/2018 Little Totham Parish Council

08/02/2018 Visit to St Cedd's CofE School

804. MINUTE BOOK 

(a) MINUTES OF COMMUNITY SERVICES COMMITTEE – 16 JANUARY 
2018

RESOLVED that with the exception of Minute 742, the Minutes of the meeting 
of the Community Services Committee held on 16 January 2018 be adopted.

(b) MINUTES OF PLANNING AND LICENSING COMMITTEE – 25 
JANUARY 2018

RESOLVED

Minute 762 – Local Development Scheme 2018 

In response to a question it was agreed that Councillor Mrs P A Channer, 
Chairman of the Planning and Licensing Committee would check whether the 
reduction of affordable homes in favour of the recreational fee was discussed by 
the Committee at this meeting and report back to Members.

RESOLVED

(i) That paragraph 26 of the Local Development Scheme (attached as 
Appendix 1 to the Minutes of the Planning and Licensing Committee) be 
amended to include reference to the Maldon District Council and the first 
column of the table relating to Masterplans and Design Codes be 
amended to read ‘Title of document’;

(ii) That subject to (i) above, the Local Development Scheme be approved as 
the project plan for key planning policy documents over the next 12 
months.

RESOLVED

(iii) that subject to the above decision, the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Planning and Licensing Committee held on 16 January 2018 be adopted.

(c) MINUTES OF FINANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES COMMITTEE 
– 30 JANUARY 2018

Minute 777 – Document Retention Policy 

RESOLVED

(i) that the Document Retention Policy, attached as Appendix 1 to the 
Minutes of the Finance and Corporate Services Committee, be agreed.

Page 9



Minute 778 – Annual Report on the Whistleblowing Policy 

RESOLVED

(ii) that the updated Whistleblowing Policy and Procedure, attached as 
Appendix 2 to the Minutes of the Finance and Corporate Services 
Committee, be approved and adopted.

RESOLVED

(iii) that subject to the above decisions and with the exception of Minutes 
779, 780, 781 and 785, the Minutes of the meeting of the Finance and 
Corporate Services Committee held on 30 January 2018 be adopted.

805. RECOMMENDATION OF THE JOINT STANDARDS COMMITTEE FOR 
DECISION BY THE COUNCIL 

The Council considered the report of the Chief Executive presenting a recommendation 
of the Joint Standards Committee to the Council.

RESOLVED that the Council approves the Conduct Complaints Process Summary, 
attached as Appendix 1 to the report, and adopts it as part of the Council’s constitutional 
documentation in place of the Complaints Process Flowcharts.

806. MINUTES OF MEETINGS OF COMMITTEES 

The Chairman advised that the Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held 
on 4 October 2017 should have been shown on the list of Committees.  This was noted.

The Council noted the list of Committees that had met before and since the last meeting 
of the Council, up until Wednesday 31 January 2018.

807. 2018 / 19 BUDGET AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 

The Council considered the reports of the Director of Resources on the 
recommendations of the Finance and Corporate Services Committee at its meeting on 
30 January 2018 relating to the revenue budget and the proposed level of Council Tax 
for 2018 / 19.

The Leader of the Council made a Budget speech (attached at APPENDIX 1 to these 
Minutes).

Councillor D M Sismey, Chairman of the Finance and Corporate Services Committee in 
seconding the Leaders’ proposition and budget proposals referred to this being another 
prudent budget with a sub-inflationary increase in council tax and no rise to car parking 
charges.  He referred to how the Council had provided prudent budgets over several 
years and attributed this to sensible policies along with the hard work of officers.  
Councillor Sismey co
[...]
r our residents. However, this can only be done 
once the Council is in a sound fiscal position through securing the necessary cost 
savings.

Finally, I would like to thank Councillor Sismey and Councillor Dobson for their 
leadership of the Finance and Corporate Services Committee, not only for their role 
in compiling this budget, but also for providing scrutiny and authority during 2017/18.

Chairman, I commend this budget to Council.
 
CLLR. M.F.L. DURHAM, CC
LEADER
MALDON DISTRICT COUNCIL

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES of
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
14 FEBRUARY 2018

PRESENT

Chairman Councillor M W Helm

Vice-Chairman Councillor R P F Dewick

Councillors Mrs P A Channer, CC, N R Pudney, S J Savage and 
Mrs M E Thompson

828. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor P G L Elliott.

829. CHAIRMAN'S NOTICES 

The Chairman drew attention to the list of notices published on the back of the agenda.

830. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

RESOLVED

(i) that the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 10 January 2018 be 
received.

Councillor R G Boyce MBE advised that he had been present at the previous meeting.

Minute No. 718 – Recruitment of GPs in the Maldon District

“GPS” in the heading of this item should be amended to read “GPs”.

RESOLVED

(ii) that subject to the above amendment the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on 10 January 2018 be confirmed.

831. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

There was none.

Page 29

Agenda Item 7



832. DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST 

Councillor Mrs P A Channer CC declared the following:

 that she was also a Member of Essex County Council and had a non-pecuniary 
interest in relation to any agenda items that might affect that organisation.  The 
declaration was particularly pertinent to Section 106 Agreements;

 that in relation to Agenda Items 7 and 11 which were pertinent to area planning 
committees, she had a non-pecuniary interest as she was also Chai
[...]
ness – a report would be brought to the March meeting of the 
Committee. 

RESOLVED: 

That the contents of the report be noted.

840. ANY OTHER ITEMS OF SCRUTINY MEMBERS WISH TO CONSIDER 

Councillor S J Savage requested that the Police Lease at the Council Offices be raised 
as an item of scrutiny, to include the following:

Page 36



 What were the alteration costs to the building?

 How much was the additional lighting and was it required by Police?

 Why are the Police parking bays situated where they are as it was necessary for 
them to go through the car park at speed. Would it not be better for the bays to 
be at the entrance to the car park?

 Why was the additional container in the car park?

 Was there a reduction in the rent paid by the Police agreed?

RESOLVED:

That the Police Lease be added to the Programme of Work for this Committee.

There being no further items of business the Chairman closed the meeting at 9.23 pm.

M W HELM
CHAIRMAN

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES of
FINANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES COMMITTEE
6 MARCH 2018

PRESENT

Chairman Councillor D M Sismey

Vice-Chairman Councillor I E Dobson

Councillors Mrs B F Acevedo, P G L Elliott, A S Fluker and 
Rev. A E J Shrimpton

Ex-Officio Non-
Voting Member

Councillor B S Beale MBE

Substitute Members Councillors E L Bamford and M F L Durham

861. CHAIRMAN'S NOTICES 

The Chairman drew attention to the list of notices published on the back of the agenda.

862. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTION NOTICES 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J P F Archer and Miss M R 
Lewis.

In accordance with notice duly given Councillor M F L Durham was attending as a 
substitute for Councillor Archer and Councillor E L Bamford as a substitute for 
Councillor Miss Lewis.

863. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 30 January 
2018 be approved and confirmed.

864. DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST 

Councillor 
[...]
 the payment received by the Chief Executive as 
Returning Officer during elections, it was agreed that the Director of Resources would 

Page 40



bring a report back to a future meeting of the Committee clarifying the different election 
roles and payments related to these.

The Director of Resources provided further information regarding elections and in 
response to a question regarding the use of Council staff for counting election votes 
commented that ideally separate persons to those who had staffed polling stations would 
be used and work was ongoing to set up a pool of people trained ready for the May 2019 
elections.

RESOLVED

(i) That the Director of Resources would bring a report back to a future meeting of 
the Committee clarifying the different election roles and payments related to 
these.

RECOMMENDED

(ii) That the Pay Policy Statement attached at APPENDIX 1 to these Minutes be 
adopted for the financial year 2018 /19.

In accordance with his earlier declaration Councillor D M Sismey left the chamber at 
this point.

IN THE CHAIR : COUNCILLOR I E DOBSON

869. TREASURY MANAGEMENT AND ANNUAL INVESTMENT STRATEGY 
2018-19 

The Committee considered the report of the Director of Resources seeking Members’ 
consideration and approval of the Council’s draft Treasury Management and Annual 
Investment Strategy for 2018 / 19 (attached as Appendix 1 to the report).  Supporting 
Treasury Management Practices were attached as Appendix 2 to the report and 
Prudential Indicators at Appendix 3.

The Treasury Management and Annual Investment Strategy had been updated in line 
with the statutory requirements and good practice, having regard to the Council’s 
financial position, links to its wider strategies, plans and aims and the advice of the 
Council’s Treasury Advisor.

RECOMMENDED that the draft Treasury Management and Annual Investment 
Strategy together with the embedded Prudential Indicators for 2018 / 19, as set out in 
APPENDICES 2, 3 and 4 to these Minutes, be approved.

Councillor Sismey returned to the chamber at this point.

IN THE CHAIR : COUNCILLOR D M SISMEY

Page 41



870. FINANCIAL SERVICES POLICY - MILEAGE AND EXPENSES 

The Committee consider the report of the Director of Resources seeking the Council’s 
approval of a revision to the Council’s Mileage and Expenses policy (attached as 
Appendix 1 to the report).

The report set out a number of changes to the policy which were considered and noted 
by Members.

In response to a question regarding mileage rates for electric vehicles it was agreed that 
this be identified from HM Revenues and Customs and included within the Policy.

RECOMMENDED that subject to the above amendment, the Mileage and Expenses 
Policy attached at APPENDIX 5 to these Minutes, be approved and adopted.

871. INFORMATION AND DATA SECURITY POLICIES 

The Committee considered the report of the Director of Resources presenting new, 
updated information and data security policies for review and approval.

RECOMMENDED that following information and data security policies (attached as 
APPENDIX 6 to these Minutes) be agreed and adopted.

 Conditions of Acceptable Use V7.1 2018 

 Corporate Information Security Policy V2.1 2018

 Using Email and Digital Communications V1.0 2018

872. DATA PROTECTION POLICY 2018 

The Committee considered the report of the Director of Resources, seeking the 
Council’s adoption of the draft Data Protection Policy, attached as Appendix 1 to the 
report.

It was noted that the introduction of the General Data Protection Regulations (GDPR) as 
part of the Data Protection Act 2018 had brought additional requirement on 
organisations to protect the data which they held and processed.  The Data Protection 
Policy had been created to reflect the changes in legislation and ensure the Council’s 
compliance with its obligations.

In response to a query regarding support for Parish Councils, the Director of Resources 
advised Members of ongoing work to provide support and training to Parish Councils in 
light of the forthcoming General Data Protection Regulations (GDPR).  She confirmed 
that a briefing note regarding GDPR would be sent to all Members this week.

The Director of Resources clarified that reference on page 241 to Executive Director - 
Legal and Democratic Services should be amended to Data Protection Officer (the 
Director of Resources).  This was noted.

Page 42



RECOMMENDED that subject to the above amendment, the Data Protection Policy, 
attached at APPENDIX 7 to these Minutes, be approved.

873. INFORMATION SECURITY DATA BREACH INCIDENT REPORTING 
MANAGEMENT POLICY 

The Committee considered the report of the Director of Resources seeking the Council’s 
approval of the draft Information Security Incident Reporting and Data Breach 
Management Policy (attached as Appendix 1 to the report).

It was noted that the policy had been created as an integrated document which dealt 
with both Information and Communications Technology ICT) incidents and physical 
data breaches via a single methodology.  The report highlighted a number of new 
requirements and timeframes which were introduced as part of the General Data 
Protection Regulations (GDPR).

It was agreed that within the policy clarification should be provided as to who the ICT 
Manager and Data Protection Officer were.  

RECOMMENDED that subject to the above amendment, the Information Security 
Incident Reporting and Data Breach Management Policy, attached at APPENDIX 8 to 
these Minutes, be approved.

There being no further items of business the Chairman closed the meeting at 7.55 pm.

D M SISMEY
CHAIRMAN

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 1

1 / 5

Document Control Sheet

Document title Pay Policy Statement
Summary of purpose Compliance with Localism Act
Prepared by Group Manager ; People,  Performance and Policy 

Status Final
Version number 6
Approved by
Approval date

Date of implementation Immediate
Review frequency Annual (
[...]
olicy. 

Informing data subjects

The ICO has produced guidance on when a data subject(s) should be informed of a data breach.  The Security Incident Team will establish the likelihood and 
severity of the resulting risk to people’s rights and freedoms.

P
age 133



APPENDIX 8

Maldon District Council v1.1 (as amended by Finance and Corporate Services Committee 06/03/18)

Further information
Also see Information Security Policy, Acceptable Use Policy

Contact Chris Wall, ICT Manager

To report concerns, contact the ICT team on 875795 or 875770

The GDPR guidance states: “A personal data breach may, if not addressed in an appropriate and timely manner, result in physical, material or non-
material damage to natural persons such as loss of control over their personal data or limitation of their rights, discrimination, identity theft or fraud, 
financial loss, unauthorised reversal of pseudonymisation, damage to reputation, loss of confidentiality of personal data protected by professional 
secrecy or any other significant economic or social disadvantage to the natural person concerned.”

The individual(s) concerned only need to be informed if there is a ‘high risk’ that they may be adversely affected, therefore the threshold for informing 
individuals is higher than that for informing the ICO of a breach.  However, the decision and reasons not to inform an individual should be 
documented.

P
age 134



Agenda Item no. 10
Our Vision: To make Maldon District a better place to live, work and enjoy

REPORT of
DIRECTOR OF PLANNING AND REGULATORY SERVICES
to
COUNCIL
22 MARCH 2018

IMPLEMENTATION OF THE GARDEN SUBURBS

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 This report provides an update on the implementation of the Garden Suburbs as set 
out in Policy S2 of the Local Development Plan (LDP) approved in July 2017.

1.2 Delivery of the Policy S2 sites is now a priority to ensure that the Council achieves its 
housing targets, increases the supply of affordable homes and meets its Five Year 
Housing Land Supply.  The Council took the decision in 2014 to promote the 
submission of planning applications for all of the sites, and the report below provides 
an overview of progress and the key issues.  Further decisions may be required to 
address some of these issues as outlined in the report.

1.3 Furthermore, the report proposes that the two master plans for the Garden Suburbs, 
which were intended to act as Supplementary Planning Documents (SPD’s) are 
formally adopted.  The rationale for this is set out in the report.  Decisions to adopt 
plans and documents as Supplementary Panning Documents are a matter for the 
Council.  As set out in the report the Masterplans have previously been endorsed by 
the Council.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

(i) That the progress on the delivery of the Garden Suburbs be noted and that 
reports are made back to the Council as appropriate;

(ii) That the North Heybridge Garden Suburb Master Plan is Adopted as a 
Supplementary Planning Document;

(iii) That the South Maldon Garden Suburb Master Plan is Adopted as a 
Supplementary Planning Document.

3. SUMMARY OF KEY ISSUES

3.1 The Garden Suburbs and strategic allocations in Policy S2 are central to the Local 
Development Plan (LDP) and meeting the housing needs of the district.  As 
allocations, these are sites that the Council seeks to promote and deliver in a timely 
manner through the LDP period (2014 to 2029).  Accordingly, the LDP includes a 
housing trajectory and informs the annual Five Year Housing land Supply statements 

Page 135

Agenda Item 10



Agenda Item no. 10

(5YLS).  The last 5YLS for the period 2016 / 17 showed that the Council had 6.28 
years’ worth of supply.  This will be reviewed in the spring and any delays in the 
implementation of the S2 sites will have an impact on the supply.

3.2 In order to support delivery the Council has set up an officers Implementation Group 
which is focussed on the delivery of the LDP allocation, and in particular the S

Minutes of the meeting


1124

MINUTES of
COUNCIL
22 MARCH 2018

PRESENT

Chairman Councillor H M Bass

Vice-Chairman Councillor N R Pudney

Councillors Mrs B F Acevedo, J P F Archer, E L Bamford, 
B S Beale MBE, R G Boyce MBE, A T Cain, 
Mrs P A Channer, CC, M F L Durham, CC, Mrs H E Elliott, 
P G L Elliott, A S Fluker, Mrs B D Harker, B E Harker, 
M S Heard, J V Keyes, M R Pearlman, R Pratt, CC, 
S J Savage, Mrs N G F Shaughnessy, Rev. A E J Shrimpton, 
A K M St. Joseph, Mrs M E Thompson and Miss S White

913. CHAIRMAN'S NOTICES 

The Chairman drew attention to the list of notices published on the agenda.

914. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Miss A M Beale, R P F Dewick, 
I E Dobson, M W Helm, Miss M R Lewis and D M Sismey.

915. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Mrs P A Channer, M F L Durham and  R Pratt declared an interest as a 
Member of Essex County Council in any items of business pertinent to that Council.

916. MINUTES - 8 FEBRUARY 2018 

RESOLVED 

(i) that the Minutes of the Council held on 8 February 2018 be received.

Minute 801 – Declarations of Interest
Councillor H M Bass proposed that the following paragraph be added to the end of 
Minute 801 – Declarations of Interest.  This was duly agreed.

The Chairman drew Members’ attention to and read out the paragraph contained 
on the agenda relating to Section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 



1125

1992.  In response to a question from the Chairman, Councillor S J Savage 
raised a point of order and clarified that he would not be making any declaration 
of interest.

Minute 809 - Revised 2017 / 18 and Original 2018 / 19 Budget Estimates and 
Council Tax 2018 / 19, 
Minute 810 – Council Tax 2018 / 19 
Minute 811 – Medium Term Financial Strategy 2018 / 19 to 2021 / 22:

Councillor Mrs B F Acevedo highlighted that the recorded votes detailed in the 
following above Minute numbers should include reference to herself and not Councillor 
Miss A M Beale.

These amendments were duly agreed.

In response to a question from a Member regarding why responses (in verbatim) to the 
Leaders’ speech were not attached to the Minutes, the Chairman advised that this was a 
matter to be brought up for future debate.

RESOLVED 

(ii) that subject to the above amendments, the Minutes of the Council held on 8 
February 2018 be adopted.

917. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

There were none.

918. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman advised that he had attended a number of events (detailed below), and 
thanked the Vice-Chairman for also attending some events on his behalf.  

09/02/2018 Planting trees at the Maldon and East Essex District Scouts, 
Wickham Bishops

21/02/2018 Visit to Springfield Industrial Estate
21/02/2018 Maldon Community Voluntary Service Annual General Meeting
23/02/2018 Maldon District Council Chairman's Business Awards
25/02/2018 RNLI Sherry Morning
27/02/2018 Queen's Awards for Voluntary Services Reception

04/03/2018 Essex County Council Chairman Civic Service, Chelmsford 
Cathedral

05/03/2018 Visit to the Maldon Oyster Company
06/03/2018 Apprenticeships Event, Maldon District Council
09/03/2018 Rochford Annual Civic Dinner
13/03/2018 Visit to Braxted Park



1126

13/03/2018 New Nuclear Local Government Association Group Dinner
14/03/2018 Chelmsford Civic Lunch - Hylands House
15/03/2018 Three Rivers Golf and Country Club
21/03/2018 Topping out Ceremony for Blackwater Retail Park

919. MINUTE BOOK 

a) MINUTES OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 14 
FEBRUARY 2018

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 14 February 2018 be adopted.

(b) MINUTE OF FINANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES COMMITTEE – 
6 MARCH 2018

RESOLVED

Minute 868 – Pay Policy Statement (Annual Review) 

RESOLVED

(i) That the Pay Policy Statement attached at Appendix 1 to the Minutes of 
the Finance and Corporate Services Committee be adopted for the 
financial year 2018 /19.

Minute 869 – Treasury Management and Annual Investment Strategy

RESOLVED

(ii) that the draft Treasury Management and Annual Investment Strategy 
together with the embedded Prudential Indicators for 2018 / 19, as set out 
in Appendices 2, 3 and 4 to the Minutes of the Finance and Corporate 
Services Committee, be approved

Minute 870 – Financial Services Policy – Mileage and Expenses

RESOLVED

(iii) that subject to the above amendment outlined in the Minutes of the 
Finance and Corporate Services Committee, the Mileage and Expenses 
Policy attached at Appendix 5 to those Minutes, be approved and 
adopted 



1127

Minute 871 – Information and Data Security Policies

RESOLVED

(iv) that the following information and data security policies (attached as 
Appendix 6 to the Minutes of the Finance and Corporate Services 
Committee) be agreed and adopted.

 Conditions of Acceptable Use V7.1 2018 
 Corporate Information Security Policy V2.1 2018

 Using Email and Digital Communications V1.0 2018

Minute 871 – Data Protection Policy 2018

RESOLVED

(v) that subject to the amendment detailed in the Minutes of the Finance and 
Corporate Services Committee, the Data Protection Policy, attached at 
Appendix 7 to those Minutes, be approved.

Minute 873 – Information Security Data Breach Incident Reporting 
Management Policy

RESOLVED

(vi) that subject to the amendment detailed in the Minutes of the Finance and 
Corporate Services Committee, the Information Security Incident 
Reporting and Data Breach Management Policy, attached at Appendix 8 
to those Minutes, be approved.

RESOLVED

(vii) that subject to the above decisions, the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Finance and Corporate Services Committee held on 14 February 2018 be 
adopted.

(c) MINUTE OF PLANNING AND LICENSING COMMITTEE – 8 MARCH 
2018

Minute 882 – Essex Coastal Recreational Avoidance and Mitigation 
Strategy (RAMS) Update
In response to a comment regarding the funding priorities, Councillor Mrs P A 
Channer, Chairman of the Planning and Licensing Committee, provided a brief 
update on discussions at the meeting and advised that an update report would be 
brought to the next meeting of the Committee.

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Planning and Licensing 
Committee held on 8 March 2018 be adopted.



1128

920. MINUTES OF MEETINGS OF COMMITTEES 

The Council noted the list of Committees that had met before and since the last meeting 
of the Council, up until Wednesday 14 March 2018 for which Minutes had been 
published.

921. QUESTIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH PROCEDURE RULE 6 (3) OF WHICH 
NOTICE HAS BEEN GIVEN 

There were none.

922. IMPLEMENTATION OF THE GARDEN SUBURBS 

The Council considered the report of the Director of Planning and Regulatory Services 
providing an update on the implementation of the Garden Suburbs as set out in Policy 
S2 of the Local Development Plan (LDP) approved in July 2017.  It was noted that the 
Garden Suburb Master Plan documents were available as background papers to the 
report.

Delivery of Policy S2 sites was a priority to ensure that the Council achieved the supply 
of affordable homes and met its Five Year Housing Land Supply.  The report provided 
an update on progress and highlighted issues being addressed for the South Maldon and 
North Heybridge Garden Suburbs Master Plans which were presented for adoption as a 
Supplementary Planning Document. 

The Leader of the Council drew Members’ attention to an addendum to the report, 
circulated at the meeting, which highlighted concerns raised regarding the adoption of 
the North Heybridge Garden Suburb (NHGS) Master Plan as a Supplementary Planning 
Document.  The addendum suggested the deletion of recommendation (ii) to the report 
and the Leader explained that deferring approval of the NHGS Master Plan would not 
impact on the South Maldon Garden Suburb Master Plan which was still recommended 
for approval by the Council.  The Leader proposed that the recommendations as set out 
on the addendum be agreed.  This was duly seconded and agreed.

Following agreement of the recommendations there was some discussion during which 
additional information was provided by the Leader of the Council and Officers, 
including clarification regarding the new Section 106 agreement relating to the South 
Maldon Garden Suburb Master Plan.

RESOLVED

(i) That the progress on the delivery of the Garden Suburbs be noted and that 
reports are made back to the Council as appropriate;

(ii) That the South Maldon Garden Suburb Master Plan be Adopted as a 
Supplementary Planning Document.



1129

923. SCHEDULE OF MEETINGS 2017 / 18 

RESOLVED that the extraordinary meeting of the Council (planning) scheduled for 5 
June 2017 be changed to 5 July 2018.

924. QUESTIONS TO THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
PROCEDURE RULE 1 (3) (M) 

Councillor B S Beale asked the Leader of the Council if he agreed that the problem of 
clearing the South Eastern Area Planning Committee enforcement backlog had grown to 
an untenable position.  He advised that the Committee were concerned and required 
assurance that the situation would be sorted as soon as possible and if further assistance 
to Officers was required this should also be addressed.  In response, the Leader of the 
Council agreed with Councillor Beale and advised that these concerns also related to the 
North Western and Central Area Planning Committees.  He informed Members that 
Officers had been asked to present a business case to provide extra resource and a 
further report in respect of enforcement was being drafted regarding the South Eastern 
area which would be shared with Councillor Boyce and the Chairman / Vice-Chairman 
of that Committee.

There being no further items of business the Chairman closed the meeting at 8.05 pm.

H M BASS
CHAIRMAN


